

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Criminal Misc(Pet.) No. 3604/2023

1. Raseed Khan S/o Khueshid Khan, Aged About 47 Years, R/o Merta City, Merta, Dist. Nagaur.
2. Salim Mohammad S/o Gaffur Khan, Aged About 45 Years, R/o Merta City, Merta, Dist. Nagaur.
3. Mohd. Raseed S/o Chand Khan, Aged About 43 Years, R/o Merta City, Merta, Dist. Nagaur.
4. Akram Joya S/o Akbar Khan, Aged About 40 Years, R/o Merta City, Merta, Dist. Nagaur.
5. Sultan S/o Niwaz Khan, Aged About 35 Years, R/o Merta City, Merta, Dist. Nagaur.
6. Naseem Bano W/o Raseed Khan, Aged About 36 Years, R/o Merta City, Merta, Dist. Nagaur.

-----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Pp
2. Anil Kumar S/o Jagdev Prasad, Qadari Colony, Merta City, Dist. Nagaur, Rajasthan.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Raghu Raj Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Gaurav Singh, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR GARG

Order

25/07/2023

Heard.

Issue notice.

Learned Public Prosecutor accepts notices on behalf of respondent No.1-State. Issue notice to respondent No.2 only, rule is made returnable within a period of eight weeks.



[CRLMP-3604/2023]

In the meanwhile and till next date of hearing, petitioners shall not be arrested in connection with FIR No.164/2023 registered at Police Station Merta City, District Nagaur. However, they shall join the investigation.

(MANOJ KUMAR GARG),J

66-Rashi/-